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Congratulations on the purchase of laser level INSTRU-

MAX 3D RED!

Application

Cross Line Laser projects visible laser planes. It is used for
determination height, making horizontal and vertical planes.

Specifications
Laser

Light sources

Laser safety class
Accuracy
Self-leveling range
Operating range
without/with receiver
Power source
Tripod thread
Operating temperature
Weight

1H 360° / 2V 360°
635~670nm
Class 2, <1mW
+3 mm/10 m

+4°

40/50 m

4xAA batteries
5/8"

-10°C +40°C
720 g

Change of batteries

Open battery compartment. Insert batteries. Take care to
correct polarity. Close battery compartment.

ATTENTION: Take out batteries If you are not going to use
instrument for a long time.

Charger (not included)

It is possible to use charger to operate with the instrument.
Use charger for rechargeable batteries. Connect the charger
to the hole that is located on the housing of the instrument.
Then connect it to the main power. The instrument is in work-
ing condition and rechargeable batteries are charging.
WARNING: Never use charger for ordinary batteries. Do
not leave the instrument unattended while using charger.
Parameters of the charger must correspond to the param-
eters of domestic electricity. Output voltage must be no
more than 5V.

Laser lines

Features
1. Vertical laser window
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2. Horizontal laser window
3. Keypad
4. Compensator switch
5. Battery compartment
6. Tripod mount 1/4”

7. Hole for charger connection

8. Rotating base (In leveling mode use the adjusting knob to
rotate the instrument around the down dot by 180°)

Keypad

1. Vertical line button

2. Horizontal line button / Detector mode
3. Laser lines LED / TILT LED

4. Detector LED

Operation

INSTRUMAX 360 RED is a reliable and convenient instru-
ment. It will be irreplaceable instrument for many years.
Compensator switch (4) has 3 positions:

1. Switch OFF (OFF). The instrument is switched off, pendu-
lum is locked, keypad is inactive.

2. Inclination position. The instrument is ON, pendulum is

locked, keypad is active. It is possible to switch on (off) ver-
tical or horizontal lines, detector mode with buttons (1) and
(2). Laser lines are projected at any angle.

3. ON position (ON). The instrument is switched on, pendu-
lum is unlocked, it self-levels. It is possible to switch on (off)
vertical or horizontal lines, detector mode with buttons (1)
and (2). If the instrument is out of self-leveling range (+4°),
all laser lines and indicator (3) stasrts blinking. Sound alarm.

Detector mode. Use detectore mode when operating in
bright sunlight. Press button (2) to activate this mode. In-
dicator (4) lights up. Place the detector to the approximate
location of the beam. Follow the instruction while searching
laser beam.

Transportation

Move the switch (4) into position OFF. Place the instrument
into the soft bag or case. Do not drop the instrument during
transportation.

To check the accuracy of line laser level
To check the accuracy of line laser level (slope of plane)
Place laser level on the tripod 5m away from the wall so the
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horizontal laser line will be directed to the wall. Switch on
the power. The instrument starts to self-level. Mark point A on
the wall to show the contact of laser beam with the wall. Turn the
instrument by 90° and mark points B, C, D on the wall. Measure
distance “h” between the highest and lowest points (these are A
and D points in the picture). If “h”is <6 mm, the measurement
accuracy is good. If “h” exceeds 6 mm, apply service center.

To check plumb

Choose a wall and set laser 5 m away from the wall. Hang
a plumb with the length 2.5 m on the wall. Turn on the
laser and make the vertical laser line meet the point of the
plumb. The accuracy of the line is in the range if the ver-
tical line doesn’t exceed (up or down) the accuracy that is
shown in the specifications (+3 mm/10 m). If the accuracy
isn’t corresponding with claimed accuracy, contact the au-
thorized service center.

Note: Because of construction of laser emitter laser beam
may be unhomogeneous and has different intensity of
brightness along the perimeter in different light condi-
tions. Unhomogeneous of laser beam: laser patch of light
but the center of laser beam is identified. Different laser

beam brightness: difference of intensity is up to 50%.

Care and cleaning

Please handle measuring instrument with care. Clean with
soft cloth only after any use. If necessary damp cloth with
some water. If instrument is wet clean and dry it carefully.
Pack it up only if it is perfectly dry. Transport in original con-
tainer/case only.

Note: During transport On/Off compensator lock (3) must be
set to position “OFF”. Disregard may lead to damage of com-
pensator.

Speclflc reasons for erroneous measuring results
Measurements through glass or plastic windows;

. Dirty laser emitting window;

. After instrument has been dropped or hit. Please check
the accuracy.

. Large fluctuation of temperature: if instrument will
beused in cold areas after it has been stored in warm
areas (or the other way round) please wait some min-
utes before carrying out measurements.
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Electromagnetic acceptability (EMC)

. It cannot be completely excluded that this instru-
ment will disturb other instruments (e.g. navigation
systems);

. will be disturbed by other instruments (e.g. intensive
electromagnetic radiation nearby industrial facilities or
radio transmitters).

Laser class 2 warning label on the laser instrument

Laser classification

The instrument is a laser class 2 laser product accortding to
DIN [EC 60825-1:2007 and Class Il in accordance with CFR
21 § 1040 (FDA). This tool may be used without need for
further protective measures.

Safety instructions

Please follow up instructions given in operators’ manual. Do
not stare into beam. Laser beam can lead to eye injury (even
from greater distances). Do not aim laser beam at persons
or animals.

The laser plane should be set up above eye level of persons.
Use the instrument for measuring jobs only. Do not open in-
strument housing. Repairs should be carried out by autho-
rized workshops only. Please contact your local dealer. Do
not remove warning labels or safety instructions.

Keep instrument away from children. Do not use instrument in
explosive environment.

Warranty

This product is warranted by the manufacturer to the original
purchaser to be free from defects in material and workman-
ship under normal use for a period of one (1) year from the
date of purchase. During the warranty period, and upon proof
of purchase, the product will be repaired or replaced (with
the same or similar model at manufactures option), without
charge for either parts of labour.

In case of a defect please contact the dealer where you orig-
inally purchased this product. The warranty will not apply to
this product if it has been misused, abused or altered. With-
out limiting the foregoing, leakage of the battery, bending or
dropping the unit are presumed to be defects resulting from
misuse or abuse.



£ INSTRUMAX 3D RED

Exceptions from responsibility

The user of this product is expected to follow the instructions
given in operators’ manual.

Although all instruments left our warehouse in perfect condi-
tion and adjustment the user is expected to carry out periodic
checks of the product’s accuracy and general performance.
The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no respon-
sibility of results of a faulty or intentional usage or misuse
including any direct, indirect, consequential damage, and loss
of profits. The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes
no responsibility for consequential damage, and loss of profits
by any disaster (earthquake, storm, flood ...), fire, accident,
or an act of a third party and/or a usage in other than usual
conditions.

The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no respon-
sibility for any damage, and loss of profits due to a change of
data, loss of data and interruption of business etc., caused by
using the product or an unusable product. The manufacturer,
or its representatives, assumes no responsibility for any dam-
age, and loss of profits caused by usage other thsn explained
in the users’ manual.

The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no respon-
sibility for damage caused by wrong movement or action due
to connecting with other products.

WARRANTY DOESN’T EXTEND TO FOLLOWING CASES:

1. If the standard or serial product number will be changed,
erased, removed or wil be unreadable.

2. Periodic maintenance, repair or changing parts as a result of
their normal runout.

3. All adaptations and modifications with the purpose of improve-
ment and expansion of normal sphere of product application,
mentioned in the service instruction, without tentative written
agreement of the expert provider.

4. Service by anyone other than an authorized service center.

5. Damage to products or parts caused by misuse, including,
without limitation, misapplication or nrgligence of the terms of
service instruction.

6. Power supply units, chargers, accessories, wearing parts.

7. Products, damaged from mishandling, faulty adjustment,
maintenance with low-quality and non-standard materials, pres-
ence of any liquids and foreign objects inside the product.

8. Acts of God and/or actions of third persons.

9. In case of unwarranted repair till the end of warranty period
because of damages during the operation of the product, it's
transportation and storing, warranty doesn’t resume.

For more information you can visit our website WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM



WARRANTY CARD

Name and model of the product

Serial number.

Date of sale,

Name of commercial organization
commercial organization
Warranty period for the instrument explotation is 12 months after the
date of original retail purchase.

During this warranty period the owner of the product has the right for
free repair of his instrument in case of manufacturing defects.
Warranty is valid only with original warranty card, fully and clear filled
(stamp or mark of thr seller is obligatory).

Technical examination of instruments for fault identification which is
under the warranty, is made only in the authorized service center.

In no event shall manufacturer be liable before the client for direct

or consewuential damages, loss of profit or any other damage which
occur in the result of the instrument outage.

The product is received in the state of operability, without any visible
damages, in full completeness. It is tested in my presence. | have no
complaints to the product quality. | am familiar with the conditions of
garranty service and i agree.

stamp of

purchaser signature

Before operating you should read service instruction!
If you have any questions about the warranty service and technical
support contact seller of this product
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MosapaBnsiem Bac ¢ npuo6peTeHnem nasepHoOro ypoBHs
INSTRUMAX 3D RED!

MpumeHeHVe nas3epHOro NOCTPOUTENSA NIOCKOCTEN
JlazepHbIn NocTpouTEnb NIOCKOCTEN MpoeuvpyeT BUAUMbIE
nasepHble  MMOCKOCTW.  OTO  MO3BOMSIET  BbIMOMHATHL
n3mMepuTenbHble 3ajayu B CTPOUTENLCTBE: oOnpefeneHue
BbICOTbl, MOCTPOEHUSI TOPU3OHTaNbHOM W BepTUKANbHOW
NNOCKOCTeN.

TexHu4eckue gaHHbIe

Nasep 1H 360° / 2V 360°
Wanyyatenu nasepHoro ny4a 3 na3. auoaa 635-670HM
Knacc nasepHoi 6e3onacHocT Knacc 2, <1mBT
TouHoCTb +3 MM Ha 10 m
[nana3oH camoBblpaBHUBaHWS +4°

Pabounin ananasoH 6es/c npuemHukom 10/40 m

WcTouHUK nuTaHus 4xAA Gatapen
Pe3bb6a nop wrartms 5/8"

Pab6ouast Temnepatypa -5°C +45°C
Bec 7201

YcTaHoBKa/3aMeHa 3neMeHTOB NUTaHUA

AKKypaTHO OTKpOWTE 3aXWMHyl0 CKoBy U  OTKpounTe
GaTtapeiHbli oTcek. BcTaBbre 6Gatapeiikn. Cobniogante
nonsipHoCTb. 3akpoliTe GaTapenHblin OTCek.

BHumaHue: ecnu Bbl nnaHupyeTe ponroe BpemMs He
ucnonb3oBaTb NpM6op — BbIHUMaNTe GaTapeu.

3apsgHoe YyCTPOUCTBO (MOXET He BXOAUTL B KOMIIEKT)
Ons pa6oTbl npubopa MOXHO MCMONb30BaTb 3apsiAHOE
ycTpoicTBo. Ecnu B KayecTBe MCTOYHMKA MUTAHUS Bbl
ucnonb3yete nepesapshkaemble akKyMynsiTopbl, TO UX
MOXHO 3apshxaTb MCMonb3ys 3apsiagHoe ycTpoictso (3Y).
Ansa ucnonb3oBaHusa 3Y nopkniounte ero K pasbemy Ha
koprnyce npubopa, a 3atem k anektpocetu. MNpubop Gyaet
pabotaTb 1 3apspkaTb akKyMynsiTopbl.

BHumaHue! Hwukorga He nopknwovanTe 3apsigHoe
YCTPOWCTBO MpY MCNONb30BaHUU HemnepesapsKaeMbix
6atapeir. Mpu noaknYeHUM 3apAAHOrO YCTPOWUCTBaA
He ocTaBnsAnTe npubop 6e3 npucmortpa. MapameTpbl
3apsAAHOro YCTPOMCTBA [OMKHbl COOTBETCTBOBaTb
napameTpam GbITOBOW 3NEKTPOCETU U UMETb BbIXOAHOE
HanpspkeHue He 6onee 5 B.
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Na3sepHbie nnockocTu

CBoﬁCTBa

1) BepTukansHoe okHO nasepa

2) lopu3oHTanbLHOe OKHO nasepa

3) KnaBuwHas naHenb

4) Pyyka 6rnokvpoBkmM komneHcaTopa

ON/X/OFF)

5) BatapelHbIi oTcek

6) Pe3bba nop wratue 5/8”

7) THe3po Ans NOAKMI0YEHWsA 3apsAHOro yCTporcTBa

8) Bpaluatowieecs ocHoBaHue (B pexvme BbipaBHUBaHWSA
npy NOMOLLM PYYKM HACTPOMKM NpUBOP MOXET BpaLLaTbCs
BOKPYr TOYKM Ha nony Ha 180°)

KnaBuwHas nanens

1) KHonka BKMOYEHNs BEPTUKANbHbBIX MUHWA

2) KHorka BKIMOYeHUs ropu3oHTanbHOM NnHnmn / Pexum
paboTbl C NPUEMHUKOM

3) MHgvkaTop paboTbl nasepHbIX NMHWIA / HaukTaop pesxuma
OTKIOHEHMst Npubopa 3a Npeferbl KoMMNeHcaLmm

£ INSTRUMAX

4) Nnaukatop paboTbl C NPUEMHUKOM

Wcnonb3oBaHue nasepHoOro NocTpouTens niockocTen
Pyuka 6rnokupoBku (4) koMneHcaTopa UMEET TPY MONOXEHNS.
MonoxeHwe BbiknoyeHust (OFF):

1. Mpunbop BLIKNIOYEH, MasiTHUK 3abnokMpoBaH, KnaBulHas
naHerb B 3TOM pexume He paboTaer.

2. MonoxeHne paboTbl NOA HAKIMOHOM.

Mpubop BKMOYEH, MasATHUK 3abnokMpoBaH, KnaBWLIHAS
naHenb B 3TOM pexume pabotaeT. MOXHO BKMOYUTbL
(BBIKINIOYNTL) BEPTUKANbHbLIE WM TOPUSOHTAMNBHYIO NUHUIO
kHonkamu (1) u (2). JlasepHble NUHUM MOXHO NPOeLMpPOBaTb
noga nto6bIM yrmnom.

3. MonoxeHwne BkntoyeHns (ON).

Mpunbop BKITIOY4EH, MasTHUK pas3brnokvpoBaH,
CaMOBbIPaBHMBAETCS, KNaBULLHAsi NaHernb B 3TOM pexume
pabotaeT. MOXHO BKMIOYNTL (BBIKMIOYNTL) BepPTUKamNbHbIE
UMW rOPU3OHTANbHYIO MUHWK, pexuM paboTbl G NPUEMHUKOM
kHonkamu (1) n (2). Ecnu npubop Bblwen 3a npegens
BblpaBHMBaHWA (+4°), Bce nasepHble nyy4n u uHgukatop (3)
muratoT. Pasgaercs 3ByKoBOW curHan.
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Pexunm pa6oTbl ¢ NpUeMHUKOM

Mpn Apkom ocBelleHun, Korga nas3epHbin fyy BU3yarbHO
He BWAHO, WUCMOMb3yWTe PEeXUM paboTbl C MPUEMHUKOM.
[ns BKMIOYEHUS 3TOrO pexmMMa HaXMUTe KHOMKy (2) Ha
KNaBWLLHOW NaHenu. 3aroputcs BepXHWN wuHAaukatop (4).
MoaHecyTe NPUEMHIWK NasepHOro fyya Kk NpPUMEpPHOMY MecTy
HaxoxaeHust nydya. MNMouck nasepHoro nyya ocyLecTBsiTe
COrMacHO MHCTPYKLMM MO UCMOSb30BaHUM NpUeMHMKa.

TpaHcnopTupoBka

Mepemectute nepeknioyatens (4) B nonoxexHne OFF.
Momectute npnbop B MArkyto CymMKy unu keinc. He ponsiite
npu6op BO BpeMs TPaHCNOPTUPOBKN.

MpoBepka TOYHOCTY Na3epHOro NOCTPOUTENSA NIIOCKOCTU
MpoBepka TOYHOCTH Nla3ePHOro NOCTPOUTENSA NITIOCKOCTU
(HaknoH nnockocTu) |E3

YcTaHOBWTE NasepHbI HUBENWP Ha WTaTVB B 5 M OT CTeHbI
Tak, 4To6bl rOPU3OHTamNbHbIA Na3epHbIi Ny4 6bin HanpaeneH
K CTeHe. Bkriouute nutaHMe U [OOXAOMTECH 3aBepLUeHUs
npouecca CaMoBbIPpaBHUBaHUS.

MomeTbTe Ha cTeHe OGykBOM A TOYKY COMPUKOCHOBEHWUS

1

nasepHoro nyya co crteHou. [MoBopauuBasi npubop Ha 90°
COOTBETCTBYIOLMM 06pa3om, NMoMeTbTe Ha CTeHe Touku B,
C, D. N3mepbTe paccTtosiHue “h” mexay BbiCLUE U HU3LIEN
TOYKaMu (ANs NpuMepa Ha pUCyHke 3To Toukn A n D).

Ecnm “h” £ 6 MM, TO TOYHOCTb M3MepeHuii xopowas. Ecnn “h”
npeBbILaeT 6 MM, 06paTUTECh B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP.

MpoBepka TOYHOCTU BEPTMKaNbHOro nyya

YCTaHOBUTL  Na3epHbli  MHCTPYMEHT Ha  paccTosiHuu
npubnnanTenbHO 5M OT CTeHbl. YKPenuTb Ha CTeHe OTBecC
CO LUHYpOM AnunHOW okono 2,5M. Bkniounte nasepHblii
noctpoutenls MIIOCKOCTEN W  HanpaBbTe BepTUKarbHYH0
TUHWIO Ha OTBEC CO LUHYpPOM. TOYHOCTb NMHUM HaxXoguTcs
B OMYCTUMbIX NpeAenax, ecnu OTKMOHEHWe BepTUKanbHOW
NUHWM  (CBEpXy WNW CHU3Y) He MpeBbllaeT MOMoBUHY
3HauYeHWsl XapaKTePUCTUKN ,TOUHOCTL” (+/-1MM Ha 5m).

Ecnn TOYHOCTb nasepHOro MOCTPOWTENSi He COOTBETCTBYET
3asABMIEHHOW, Heobxoaumo 06paTuTbC B aBTOPW3OBAHHbLIN
CEPBVICHbI LIGHTP.

MNpumeyaHue: WM3-3a 0COGEHHOCTU KOHCTPYKUMM Na3epHOro
v3nyyatensi  [4onyckaeTcsi HeoAHOPOAHOCTb W pasnuyHast
VHTEHCVIBHOCTb SIPKOCTW Ia3epHOro Niyda Mo nepumeTpy B
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pasnuYHbIX  YCINOBUSIX  OCBELLEHHOCTW.  HeopHopoaHocTb
nasepHoro ryda: nasepHble Onukn, HO cepeguHa nyya
onpepensietcs. PasnnMyHasi ApKocTb NasepHoro nyya: otnnane
MHTEHCMBHOCTM A0 50%.

Yxop 3a ycTponcTBOM

Moxanyvicta, 6epexHo obpaLiaritech ¢ npuéopomM

Mocne ucnonb3oBaHWs NpoTUpaTe NPMGOP MSAMKON TPSIMKON.
Mpyn HEO6XOAMMOCTM CMOUMTE TPSIMKY BOAOW.

Ecnn npnbop BRaXHbIN, OCTOPOXHO BLITPUTE €0 Ha CyXo.
Mpunbop mMoxHO y6rpaThb B KeWC TOmnbKo cyxmum!

Mpu TpaHcnopTUpoBke y6rpainTe Npubop B kence.
MpvmeyaHne: Bo Bpemsi TpaHCMOPTUMPOBKW MNepeknoyaTesb
BKI1./BbIKI1./3aMOK KOMMeHcaTopa (3) AomkeH ObITb yCTaHOBNEH
B MOMoXeHWe «Bblkn.»- MHaYe npy  TPaHCMOPTUPOBKE
HacTpoiikn npubopa MoryT 6blTb  «cOUTbI». OTHOCUTECH
BHUMAaTENbHO K aKKypaTHOW TpaHCcrnopTypoBke npubopa — aTo
MO3BOSUT BbINOSHSATL Ka4YeCTBEHO MOCTaBreHHble 3ajaun B
OyQyLuemM ¥ nonb3oBaTbCs NMOCTPOUTENEM NIOCKOCTEN [OMro
1 ycrneLHo.

Bo3MOXHbIe NPUYMHBI OLUMGOYHbIX Pe3yrnLTaToB U3MepPeHUi
. 3arpsi3HeHo OKHO OMTUYECKoW YacTu npubopa.

£ INSTRUMAX

. Mpubop yponunu wnu ypapunu. B atom cnyyae
nposepbTe NpuGop B aBTOPU3OBAHHOM CEPBUCHOM
LeHTpe.

. CunbHble konebaHua TemnepaTypbl: ecnu nocne

XpaHeHust B Tenne npubop ncrnonb3yeTcs nNpy HU3KOM
Temnepartype. B aTom cnyyae nofoxaute HEeCKONbKo
MUWHYT, Nepes TeM kak HavaTtb paboTtaTb ¢ npubopom.
. M3mepeHne Ao 3epKarnbHbIX, CUMbHO PaccenBaloLLmX,
noBepxHocTen c HeofHopoaHOM CTPYKTYpOW,
nonynpo3payvHbiX NOBEPXHOCTEN 1 T.M.

OnekTpomMarHuTHas coBmecTumocTtb (EMC)

. He UCKIIoYeHO, YTo paboTta npubopa MoXeT NoBNMSATb
Ha paboTy Apyrux YCTPOWCTB (Hampumep, cUCTEMbI
HaBurauun);

. Ha paboTy na3epHOro NOCTPOUTENsSt MNIIOCKOCTEN
MoxeT noBnusATe  pabota  gpyrux  npubopos
(Hanpumep, MHTEHCUBHOE 3rIeKTPOMarHuTHoe
N3flyyeHne OT MPOMbILLNIEHHOro obopyaoBaHus unm
papvonpnbopos).

MpeaynpeauTenbHble Haknenku nasepa knacca 2
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Knaccudmkaums nasepa

[aHHbIi  npubop sABRsSeTcA nasepoM knacca 2 B
cootBerctBuM ¢ DIN IEC 60825-1:2007/EN60825-
1:2007 n knaccy Il no ctanpapty CFR 21 § 1040 (FDA).
Jkcnnyarauust LaHHOTO MHCTPYMEHTa He TpebyeT npuHaTUs
[ONOMHUTENbHBIX 3aLLUTHBIX Mep.

WUHcTpyKumsa no 6e3onacHocTn

- MoxanyncTa, crnegyiTe MHCTPYKUMSIM, KOTOpble daHbl B
PYKOBOZCTBE Monb3oBartenen.

- He cmoTtpuTe Ha nasepHbin nyd. J1lasepHbln nyd MoxeT
noBpeauTb Masa, AaXe €Ccnv Bbl CMOTPUTE Ha Hero ¢
BOMbLLOTO PacCTOSHUS.

- He HanpaBnsiiTe nasepHbli Ny4 Ha NOAEN NN XUBOTHbIX.
- Vicnonbayiite npmbop BbiLLe/HWXe YPOBHS rnas.

- Wcnonbayiite npubop Tonbko Ans U3MepeHuid.

- He BckpbiBanTe npubop. PeMOHT fomkeH Npon3BOANTLCS
TONbKO aBTOPU3OBAHHOW MacTEPCKOM.

MoxanyncTta, CBAXUTECH C BalMM MECTHbIM AWNEPOM.
He BblkugbiBante v He ypansnuTe npegynpeautenbHble
3TUKETKM UINW UHCTPYKLMM No 6e30nacHOCTH.

- NepxuTe npubop B HeAOCTYNHOM Ans AeTen MecTe.

- He wucnonb3yiite npubop BOGMU3N B3pbIBOONACHBIX

13

BeLllecTB.

FapaHTusa

MponsBoanTens NpefoCTaBnsAeT rapaHTUIO Ha NPOAYKLMIO
nokynaTento B crnyyae AedeKkToB maTepuana unm kadecrsa
€ro U3roToBIIeHUsi BO BPEMs UCNOSb30BaHUsi 060pyaoBaHust
C COGMIOAEHNEM MHCTPYKUMM Monb3oBaTensi Ha Cpok Ao 1
roga co AHSA Nokynku. Bo Bpemsi rapaHTWIHOrO cpoka, npu
npeabsiBNeHUM [okasaTenbcTBa NOKynku, npubop 6GyaeT
MOYMHEH WNM 3aMEHEH Ha TaKylo Xe WNWU aHamnornvHyo
mofenb 6GecnnaTtHo. apaHTWiiHble obsA3aTenbCcTBa Takke
pacnpoCTpaHsIOTCSA U Ha 3anacHble YacTu.

B cnyyae pedekTta, noxanyicrta, CBSXWTECb C AWUNEPOM,
y KOTOporo Bbl npuobpenu npubop. [apaHTusi He
pacnpocTpaHsaeTcs Ha NPOAYKT, ECINV NOBPEXAEHUSI BO3HWKU
B pe3ynbTrare Aedopmanu, HenpaBWUNbHOMO NCNOMNb30BaHNSA
UNn HeHapnexatlero obpalleHusi. Bce BbILEN3NOXEHHbIE
6e30 BCAKNX OrpaHUYeHUiA NPUYKHBI, a Takke yTedka 6atapeu,
UCKpUBNEHWe npubopa ABNATCA AedekTamu, KoTopble
BO3HUKNW B pe3ynbTaTte HenpaBuIbHOTO UCMOMb30BaHNA UMK
Nnoxoro obpatyeHns.
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OcBoGOX/AeHNe OT OTBETCTBEHHOCTHN

Monb3oBaTento AaHHOMO NpoaykTa HeobGxoauMOo crefoBaTb
VHCTPYKUMAM, KOTOpble MpvBefeHbl B PYKOBOACTBE MO
aKkcnnyatauuu. [Jaxe, HeCMOTps Ha To, YTO Bce npbopsbl
NpoBepeHbl  Npou3BoAuTENeM, Monb3oBaTerb  [AOSKEH
npoBepsiTb TOYHOCTb Npubopa u ero paboTty. MNponssognTens
WKW ero npeacTaBUTENW He HEeCyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a
NpsiMble UMW KOCBEHHblE YObITKW, YNyLUEHHYIO BbIrOAY Unu
VHOW yliep6, BO3HUKIWIWIA B pe3ynbrate HenpasWiibHOTO
obpawleHuss ¢ npubopom. [lpousBogutens unuM  ero
NPeACTaBUTENN HE HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 33 KOCBEHHblE
y6bITKM, YNyLUEHHYIO BbIrOAY, BO3HWKLUME B pesynbrarte
KaTacTpod (3emreTpsiceHue, LUTOPM, HaBOAHEHWe U T.4.),
noxxapa, HecqacTHbIX Cly4aeB, AeWCTBUS TPETbUX NuL W/
WM UCMONb30BaHMe npubopa B HEOObLIYHBIX YCIOBUSX.
MpousBoguTenb WNM €ro NpefcTaBUTeNM He  HecyT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3@ KOCBEHHble YObITKW, YNyLLEeHHY
BbIFOAY, BO3HUKIUME B pe3ynbTaTe WU3MEHEHUs [AaHHbIX,
noTepn [aHHbIX M BPEMEHHOW MNpuocTaHoBkKM BusHeca K
T.A., Bbl3BaHHbIX NpUMeHeHVeM npubopa. MpowssoanTenb
UM ero npeacTaBUTENN He HeCcyT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a
KOCBEHHbIE YObITKW, YMyLEHHY BbIFOAY, BO3HUKIUME B
pesyrnkTaTte UCMoNb30BaHUs NpUGopa He Mo MHCTPYKLWK.

45 INSTRUMAX

FTAPAHTUNHBIE OBA3ATENLCTBA HE PACNIPOCTPAHAIOTCS HA
CINEAYIOLUME CNYYAMU:

1.Ecnn 6yaet nameHen, ctept, yaaneH unu byaet Hepasbopuns
TUNOBOW UNW CEPUIHBLIN HOMEP Ha n3aenuu;
2.MNepuogunyeckoe 0BCNY)KMBAHME W PEMOHT WM 3aMeHy
3an4acTen B CBSI3N C UX HOPMarbHbLIM U3HOCOM;

3.Jlobble  agantaummM 1 M3MeHeHMs  C_  Lenbio
YCOBEPLUEHCTBOBAHNA W PaclMpeHns obblyHOW  cdepbl
NPUMEHEeHUs WU3A4enus, YKas3aHHOW B WHCTPYKUMM O
akcnnyaraumu, e3  NpeaBapuTeNnbHOro  MUCbMEHHOro
cornaileHns cneuuanicTa nocTasLUnKa,;

4.PeMOHT, npou3BeAeHHbI He YMONIHOMOYEHHbIM Ha TO
CEPBUCHbBIM LIEHTPOM; .

5.Ywepbd B pesynbraTte HempaBWIlbHOW  dKCrnyaTtauuu,
BKMIOYasi, HO He OrpaHuyMBasiCb dTUM, crnefyioliee:
UCMONb30BHaNE W3OENUA He MO HAa3HaYeHUlo Wk _He B
COOTBETCTBUW C UHCTPYKLME NO 3KCnyaTauumn Ha npubop;
6.Ha anemeHTbI NuTaHus!, 3apsiaHble YCTPOWCTBA, KOMMMEKTyoLLme,
ObICTPOM3HALLIMBAIOLLMECA 1 3aMaCHbie YacTy;

7. Wspgenusa, nospexaeHHble B pesynkTaTe HebpexHoro
OTHOLLEHUS!, HenpaBUMbHOW PerynmpoBKW, HeHaanexalliero
TEXHUYECKOrOo obecnyxvBaHns c nprYMeHeHem
HEKaYECTBEHHbIX N HECTaHAAPTHLIX PacXodHbIX MaTepuarnos,
nonajaHus X1AKoOCTel N NOCTOPOHHUX NPEAMETOB BHYTPb.
8.Bo3feiictene  hakTtopoB HEnpeoJoriMMoi  cunbl /unu
[OEeNCTBUE TPETbUX NnLL;

9.B cny4ae HerapaHTUMHOrO pemoHTa npubopa Ao
OKOHYaHWSI  rapaHTUNHOrO ~ Cpoka, NpOM3OLIEeALIero Mo
NpUYMHE MOMYYEHHbIX MOBPEeXAEeHUW B XOAe JKcniyatauuu,
TPaHCMOPTMPOBKM UMK XpaHEHWs, N He BO30OHOBNSAETCS.

[ina nonyyeHus AOMONHWUTENbHON MHopMaLmn Bbl MoxeTe noceTuTb
Haw cant WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM




TAPAHTUMHbBIV TANOH
HaumeHoBaHue nsgenus n mogerns

CepuiiHbIin HoMep, [lata npogaxw

HaunmeHoBaHwe Toprosoi opraHmaauum
LLiTamn TOprosow opraHu3aLmu mn.
apaHTUNHBLIA CPOK 3KcnnyaTauuu npubopos coctasnseT 12 mecsues
CO [HA npofaxu. B TeveHwun rapaHTWiiHOrO cpoka Briagenel uveert
npaBo Ha ©GecnnaTHbil PEMOHT W3fgenus MO  HeWUCnpaBHOCTSIM,
ABNALLMMCA cneacTeuem NPON3BOACTBEHHbBIX nedekTos.
[apaHTUiHble 0bsi3aTenbeTBa AeNCTBUTENBHBI TOMBKO NO NPeabsBIeHN
OPUrMHAmNbLHOrO TasloHa, 3aroSfIHEHHOTO MOSTHOCTBI0 M YeTKO (Hanuuve
neyaty ¥ wWTamna C HauMeHoBaHWeM W OPMON COBCTBEHHOCTU
npogasLa obsi3atensbHo). TexHUYeckoe ocBUAETeNbCTBOBaHME Npubopos
(pedbekTauns) Ha npeaMeT  YCTAHOBIIEHUS rapaHTUWHOrO — criyvas
nNpon3BOAMTCS TOMBKO B aBTOPU30BAHHOW MacTepckon. lNpoussoauTens
HEe HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY nepes KIIMEHTOM 3a MpsiMbIe UM KOCBEHHbIE
y6bITKM, yNYLIEHHYIO BbITOAY WU UHOM Yllep6, BO3HUKLUME B pe3ynbraTe
BbIXofa M3 CTposi NpuobpeTeHHoro o6opyaoBaHus. MpaBoBoii OCHOBOW
HaCTOSILLMX  rapaHTUNHLIX 0BS3aTeNbCTB  SIBNSETCA [AenCTByloLlee
3aKoHOAATenbCTBO, B YacTHOCTU, PeaepanbHblii 3akoH PO “O 3awmte
npaB. notpedutens” u MpaxaaHckuii kogekc PP u.ll cT. 454-491.

ToBap nonyyeH B UCMPABHOM COCTOSIHUM, 63 BUAVMBIX NOBPEXAEHNIA, B
MOSTHON KOMMMEKTHOCTY, NPOBEPEH B MOEM MPUCYTCTBUW, MPETEH3UI No
Ka4yecTBy ToBapa He umeto. C yCroBUsIMU rapaHTUIHOTO 0BCnyxuBaHNs
03HAKOMIIEeH U CornaceH.

Moanuce nonyyartens
Mepen Havamom 9KcnnyaTauuMu BHUMATENlbHO — O3HAKOMLTECH — C
VHCTpyKUMen no  akcnnyatauuu! [lo  Bompocam  rapaHTUIAHOrO
06CnyXMBaHUA U TEXHUYECcKOM MoAZepX kM obpaliatbCs K npoaasLy
[AaHHoro ToBapa
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Aplicagao

Do laser em cruz, projeta planos de laser visiveis. Ele é usa-
do para uma altura determinada, fazendo planos horizontais
e planos verticais.

Especificagdes

Laser 1H 360° / 2V 360°
Fontes de luz 3x635 ~ 670nm
Classe de seguranga laser Classe 2, <1mW
Precisdo +3mm/10m
Intervalo de auto-nivelamento +4°

Faixa de operagéao

sem / com receptor 10 ~40m
Baterias 4xAA Bateria
Rosca de tripé 5/8"
Temperatura de funcionamento -10°C+40°C
Peso 720 g

Mudanca de baterias
Compartimento da bateria aberto. Coloque 2 pilhas AA alca-
linas. Tome cuidado para corrigir polaridade. Feche o com-

partimento da bateria.
ATENCAO : Se vocé nao estiver usando o instrumento
por um longo periodo, retire as pilhas.

Carregador (ndo acompanha)

E possivel usar o carregador para este equipamento. Use
o carregador para pilhas recarregaveis. Conecte o carre-
gador na entrada que esta na carcaga do equipamento. Na
sequencia conecte-o a uma tomada. O equipamento estara
em condicdes de uso e as pilhas estaréo sendo carregadas.
ADVERTENCIA: Nunca use o carregador com pilhas
nao adequadas. Ndo deixe o equipamento sem apoio
enquanto estiver usando o carregador. A amperagem do
carregador deve estar de acordo com a amperagem da
tomada que sera usada para carregar. A tensao da saida
deve ser superior a 5V

Linha de laser
Funciones

1) Janela de laser vertical
2) Janela de laser horizontal
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3) Painel de botdes

4) Interruptor de bloqueio

5) Compartimento da bateria

6) Rosca de tripé

7) Buraco para conectar o carregador

8) Base giratéria Rotagéo (No modo de nivelamento, usando
o ajuste do botdo, o equipamento pode girar em torno do
ponto para baixo por 180 °)

Painel de bot6es

1) Botéo vertical

2) Botéao horizontal / Fung¢éo do detector
3) Linhas do laser LUS / Inclinagédo

4) Lus do detector

Operagao

O interruptor do péndulo (4) tem 3 posigdes:

1 - Desligue (OFF). O equipamento esta desligado, o péndu-
lo esta bloqueado, o teclado esta desativado.

2 - Posicao de inclinacdo. O equipamento esta ligado, o pén-
dulo esta bloqueado, o teclado esta ativado. E possivel ativar
e desativar as linhas verticais e horizontais e a fungéo detec-

tor nos botdes (1) e (2). As linhas do laser serdo projetadas
em qualquer angulo.

3 - Posicéo (ON). O equipamento esta ligado, o péndulo esta
desbloqueado (auto nivelamento). E possivel ativar e desati-
var as linhas verticais e horizontais e a fungéo detector nos
botdes (1) e (2). Se o nivel estiver fora de um raio de auto
nivelamento de (+ 4°) todas as linhas do laser e o indicador (3)
comecaram a piscar 0 um som sonoro sera produzido.

A fungao detector

Use a fungado detector quando for usar em areas externas com
muita luz. Pressione o botéo (2) para ativar essa funcéo. O in-
dicador (4) se iluminara. Coloque o detector em uma posigao
aproximada do feixe do laser. Siga os sinais enquanto estiver
procurando o feixe do laser.

Transporte

Vire o interruptor (4) na posigao OFF. Coloque o equipamen-
to na bolsa de transporte. Evite derrubar o equipamento no
chéo.



B 3D RED £ INSTRUMAX

Para verificar a precisao do nivel do laser de linha
Para verificar a precisdo do nivel da linha de laser (inclinagdo
do plano): Configure o instrumento entre duas paredes, a
distancia é de 5m. Ligue o nivel e marque o ponto de cruz
na parede. Configure 0 0,5-0,7m instrumento de distancia da
parede e fazer, como descrito acima, as mesmas marcas.
Se a diferenca {a1- b2} e { B1- b2} & menor, entdo o valor
de “precisd@o” ( ver especificagdes), ndo ha necessidade de
calibragao.

Exemplo: quando vocé verificar a precisdo da cruz do laser
a diferenga é { a1-a2 } =5 mme {b1-b2} =7 mm. o de
erro do instrumento : { b1- b2} - { a1- a2 } = 7-5 = 2 mm.
Agora vocé pode comparar este erro com o erro padréo.
Se a precisdo da Cruz Laser ndo esta correspondendo com
reivindicado da precisé@o, entre em contato com o centro de
servigo autorizado.

Para verificar o nivel

Escolha uma parede. A uma distancia de 5M da parede ligue
o nivel, a linha transversal é designada pela letra A na pare-
de. Encontrar um outro ponto M na linha horizontal, a distancia

esta em torno de 2,5 m. Gire o laser, e um outro ponto de
cruz do laser € marcado pela letra B. Por favor, note a distan-
cia de B para A deve ser 5m.

Meca a distancia entre M para atravessar o laser, se a dif-
erenga € mais de 3mm, o laser esta fora de calibragdo, entre
em contato com o vendedor para calibrar a laser.

Para verificar prumo

Escolha uma parede. A uma distancia de 5m da parede ligue
o nivel. Marque um ponto na parede, observe a distancia do
ponto A a disntancia para o chdo deve ser de 3m. Pendure
um fio de prumo de um ponto para a chado e encontre um
ponto B prumo no cho. Ligue o laser e faga uma linha de
laser vertical, marque o ponto B, ao longo da linha do laser
vertical na parede e medir a 3m da distancia do ponto B para
outro ponto C.

Ponto C deve estar na linha de laser vertical, isso significa
que a altura do ponto C é de 3m. Medir a distancia do ponto
A ao ponto C , se a distancia é superior a 2 mm, por favor,
entre em contato com o vendedor para calibrar o laser.
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Manutencéao e limpeza

Por favor, lidar com o instrumento de medigdo com cuida-
do. Limpe com um pano macio sé depois de algum uso. Se
necessario pano himido com um pouco de agua. Se o instru-
mento estiver molhado limpe e seque com cuidado. Guarde
somente se ele estiver totalmente seco.

Nota: Durante o transporte o botdo On / Off deve ser ajusta-
do para a posicdo “OFF”. Caso néo seja feito isso podera
ocorrer danos no compensador.

Razdes especificas para resultados de medigao errados
» Medidas através de janelas de vidro ou plastico ;

* sujeira no vidro emissor da luz do laser;

» Depois que o instrumento for derrubado ou atingido. Por
favor, verifique a preciséo .

» Grande flutuagédo de temperatura: Se o instrumento for us-
ado em locais frios depois de ter sido armazenado em areas
quentes (ou o contrario ) por favor, espere alguns minutos
antes de realizar medicoes.

Aceitabilidade eletromagnética (EMC)
» Nao pode ser completamente excluido que este instrumen-
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to vai atrapalhar o funcionamento de outros instrumentos (por
exemplo, navegagao sistemas);

« vai atrapalhar o funcionamento de outros instrumentos

(por exemplo, a radiacdo eletromagnética intensa nas prox-
imidades industrial instalagdes ou transmissores de radio).

Etiqueta 2 aviso classe

Laser no instrumento a laser classificacao do laser

O instrumento é uma classe de laser 2 a laser accortding pro-
duto DIN IEC 60825-1: 2007. E permitido usar unidade sem
outras precaugdes de seguranga.

Instrugoes de seguranga

Por favor, siga as instrugdes dadas no manual do operador.
Nao olhe fixamente no feixe. O feixe de laser pode levar a
lesdo ocular (mesmo de maiores distancias). Nao aponte o
feixe laser a pessoas ou animais. O plano do laser deve ser
configurado acima dos olhos das pessoas.

Nao abra a caixa do aparelho. Os reparos devem ser real-
izados somente por oficinas autorizadas. Por favor contate
o seu representante local. N&o retirar os rétulos de aviso ou
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instrugdes de seguranca.
Mantenha instrumento longe das criangas. Ndo use instru-
mento em ambiente explosivo.

Garantia

Este produto é garantido pelo fabricante ao comprador orig-
inal para ser livre de defeitos de material e mao de obra sob
uso normal por um periodo de UM (1) ano a partir da data da
compra. Durante o periodo de garantia, e sobre a prova de
compra, o produto sera reparado ou substituido (com o mes-
mo ou modelo semelhante na fabrica opgéo), sem encargos
por qualquer parte do trabalho.

Em caso de defeito, contate o agente onde comprou o produ-
to. A garantia n&o se aplica a este produto se tiver sido mal
utilizado, abusado ou alterado. Withiut limita o precedente, o
vazamento da bateria, dobrar ou deixar cair o aparelho sdo
consideradas defeitos resultantes de mau uso ou abuso.

Excecoes de responsabilidade

O utilizador deste produto é esperado para seguir as in-
strugdes dadas no manual do operador.

Apesar de todos os instrumentos sair do nosso armazém em

perfeito estado e ajuste o usuario é esperado para realizar
verificagdes periddicas de precisdo do produto e desempen-
ho geral. O fabricante, ou o seu representantes, ndo assume
nenhuma responsabilidade de resultados de um uso ou uso
indevido defeituosa ou intencional incluindo quaisquer danos
diretos, indiretos, danos consequentes, e perda de lucros. O
fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume nenhuma
responsabilidade por eventuais danos e perda de lucros por
qualquer desastre (terremoto, tempestade, inundagéo...),
fogo, acidente ou um ato de um terceiro e / ou a utilizagdo em
condigdes diferentes das habituais.

O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume qualquer
responsabilidade por qualquer dano e perda de lucros devi-
do a uma alteragéo de dados, perda de dados e interrupcdo
de negdcios etc., causados pelo uso do produto ou uma
produto inutilizavel. O fabricante, ou seus representantes,
ndo assume qualquer responsabilidade por qualquer dano,
e perda de lucros causados pelo uso de outra explicada no
manual do usuario.O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo
assume nenhuma responsabilidade por danos causados pelo
movimento errado ou agao devido ao conectar-se com outros
produtos.



GARANTIA néo se estende aos seguintes casos:
1. Se o numero do produto padrdo ou de série sera alterado, apagado,
removido ou ser ilegivel.
2. Amanutengao periddica, reparagao ou substituicdo de pegas, como
resultado de sua excentricidade normal.
3. Todas as adaptagdes e modificagdes com a finalidade da melhoria
e expanséo da esfera normal da aplicagao do produto, indicado na in-
strugdo de servigo, sem acordo escrito provisorio do perito fornecedor.
4. Servigo por qualquer pessoa que ndo seja um centro de servigo
autorizado.
5. Danos aos produtos ou pegas causadas por mau uso, incluindo,
sem limitagdo, ma aplicagéo ou negligencia dos termos de instrugdo
de servigo.
6. Fonte de alimentagé@o unidades, carregadores, acessérios, pecas
de desgaste.
7. Produtos, danificadas por manuseio incorreto, ajuste de defeito,
manutengdo com baixa qualidade e ndo-padrdo materiais, presenga
de quaisquer liquidos e objetos estranhos no interior do produto.
8. Agdes de terceiros.
9. Em caso de reparagéo indevida até o fim do periodo de garantia
por causa de danos durante a operagao de o produto, € o transporte e
armazenamento, garantia ndo retomar.

Para mais informagdes vocé pode visitar nosso website

WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM

CARTAO DE GARANTIA
Nome e modelo do produto
NUmerodesérie
Nome da organizacéao
Periodo de garantia para a explotacédo instrumento é de 12
meses apods a data de compra original.
Durante este periodo de garantia do proprietario do produ-
to tem o direito de gracga reparacdo de seu instrumento em
caso de defeitos de fabricagdo. A garantia é valida somente
com cartéo de garantia original, completa e clara preenchido
(carimbo ou marca do vendedor é obrigatdria). Exame técni-
co de instrumentos para identificagdo de falhas que esta sob
a garantia, é feita apenas no centro de servigo autorizado.
Em nenhum caso o fabricante sera responsavel perante o
cliente por danos diretos, perda de lucros ou qualquer out-
ro dano que ocorre em resultado da queda de instrumento.
O produto é recebido no estado de operacionalidade, sem
quaisquer danos visiveis, na integralidade completo. Ele é
testado na minha presenca. eu ndo tenho queixas a quali-
dade do produto. Estou familiarizado com as condicdes de
servigo e garantia e eu concordo.

Assinatura comprador
Antes de operar, vocé deve ler a instrugdo de servigo!
Se vocé tem duvidas sobre o servigo de garantia e técnica
vendedor de contato de suporte deste produto

datedesale
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Anexos1 - “TARJETA DE GARANTIA”

Aplicacién

Este nivel laser genera un laser visible que permite hacer
las siguientes mediciones: medicion de altura, calibracion
de planos horizontales y verticales, angulos e instalaciones
verticales etc.

Especificaciones

Laser 1H 360° / 2V 360°
Fuentes de luz 635~670nm
Clase de seguridad laser Clase 2, <1mW
Precision +3mm/10m
Rango de auto-nivelacion +4°

Rango de funcionamiento

sin / con receptor 10/40 m

Fuente de alimentacion 4xAA/15V
Rosca para tripode 5/8"
Temperatura de funcionamient -10°C +40°C
Peso 720 g
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Cambio de Baterias
Antes de usar el INSTRUMAX 360 RED, retire la tapa del
compartimiento de la bateria.

Cargador (no incluido)

Es posible utilizar el cargador para cargar el instrumento.
Utilice el cargador para baterias recargables. Conecte el
cargador al orificio que se encuentra en la carcasa del instru-
mento. A continuacién, conéctelo a la alimentacion principal.
El instrumento esta en condiciones de funcionamiento y las
baterias recargables estan cargando.

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca utilice el cargador para baterias
ordinarias. No deje el instrumento desatendido mientras
usa el cargador. Los parametros del cargador deben cor-
responder a los parametros de la electricidad domésti-
ca. La tensién de salida no debe ser superior a 5V.

Lineas Iaser

Caracteristicas
1. Laser vertical
2. Laser horizontal

3. Panel de boton

4. Interruptor del compensador

5. Compartimiento de la bateria

6. Rosca para tripode

7. Agujero para la conexién del cargador

8. Base giratoria (en el modo de nivelacén, es posible rotar el
instrumento (con la ayuda de la perilla de adjuste) alrededor
del punto 180°)

Panel de botones

1. Interruptor vertical

2. Interruptor horizontal / Modo de detector
3. Lineas Laser LED / TILT LED

4. Detector LED

Orden de encendido

El interruptor del compensador (4) tiene 3 posiciones:

1. Apague (OFF). El instrumento esta apagado, el péndulo
esta bloqueado, el teclado esta inactivo.

2. Posicién de inclinacion. El instrumento esta encendido, el
péndulo esta bloqueado, el teclado esta activo. Es posible
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activar (desactivar) las lineas verticales u horizontales, el
modo detector con los botones (1) y (2). Las lineas laser se
proyectan en cualquier angulo.

3. Posicion ON (ON). El instrumento esta encendido, el pén-
dulo esta desbloqueado (auto-nivelacioén). Es posible activar
(desactivar) las lineas verticales u horizontales, el modo de-
tector con los botones (1) y (2). Si el instrumento esta fuera
del rango la autonivelacion (+ 4°), todas las lineas laser y el
indicador (3) parpadean. Alarma sonora.

El modo de detector

Utilice el modo de deteccion cuando trabaje con luz solar in-
tensa. Pulse el botén (2) para activar este modo. El indicador
(4) se ilumina. Coloque el detector en la posicion aproximada
del laser. Siga las instrucciones mientras busca el rayo laser.

Transporte

Mueva el interruptor (4) a la posicién OFF. Coloque el instru-
mento en la bolsa o caja blanda. No deje caer el instrumento
durante el transporte.

Comprobar la exactitud del nivel del laser
Para comprobar la exactitud del nivel laser (pendiente del plano).

Coloque el nivel laser en el tripode a 5 m de la Pared para
que la linea laser horizontal sea dirigida al muro.

Conecte la alimentacion. El instrumento empieza a nive-
larse automaticamente. Marque el punto A en la pared para
mostrar el contacto del rayo laser con la pared.

Gire el instrumento por 90 ° y marque los puntos B, C, D en
la pared. Medida distancia “h” entre los puntos mas altos y
mas bajos (Estos son puntos Ay D en la imagen).

Si “h” es £ 6 mm, la precision de medicién es buena. Si “h”
excede 6 mm, contacte el centro de servicio.

Para comprobar plomada

Elija una pared y ajuste el laser a 5 m de distancia de la
pared. Colgar un plomada con la longitud de 2,5 m en la
pared. Encienda el laser y haga que la linea laser vertical
cumpla el punto de la plomada. La exactitud de la linea
esta en el rango si la linea vertical no excede (arriba o aba-
jo) la precision que se muestra en las especificaciones (+
3 mm / 10 m). Si la precisiéon no coincide con la exactitud
reclamada, péngase en contacto con el centro de servicio
autorizado.

Nota: Debido a la construccion del emisor de laser el rayo las-
er puede no ser homogéneo y tiene diferentes intensidades de
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brillo a lo largo del perimetro en diferentes condiciones de luz.

Cuidado y limpieza

Por favor, maneje el instrumento de medicién con cuidado.
Limpie con un pafio suave solo después de cualquier uso.
Si es necesario, un pafio himedo con agua. Si el instru-
mento estd mojado, limpielo y séquelo cuidadosamente.
Empaquételo sélo si esta perfectamente seco. Transporte
en el envase original / caja solamente.

Nota: Durante el transporte, el bloqueo del compensador
de encendido / apagado (3) se debe ajustar en la posicion
“OFF”. El incumplimiento puede ocasionar dafios al com-
pensador.

Razones especficas para los resultados de medicion errénea
Mediciones a través de ventanas de vidrio o plastico;
Ventana de emision de laser sucio;

Después de que se haya caido o golpeado el instrumento.
Compruebe la precision.

Gran variacion de temperatura: si el instrumento se utilizara
en areas frias después de haber sido almacenado en areas
calientes (o en sentido contrario) espere unos minutos antes
de realizar las mediciones.
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Acceptabilidad eletromagnética (EMC)

No se puede excluir completamente que este instrumen-
to perturbe otros instrumentos (por ejemplo, sistemas de
navegacion); Sera perturbado por otros instrumentos (por
ejemplo, radiacion electromagnética intensiva cerca de in-
stalaciones industriales o transmisores de radio).

Laser clase 2, la etiqueta de cuidado debe estar en in-
strumento laser

Clasificacién laser

El instrumento es un producto laser de clase 2 laser con-
forme a DIN IEC 60825-1: 2007. Se permite utilizar la uni-
dad sin precauciones adicionales de seguridad.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Siga las instrucciones dadas en el manual del operador.

No mire fijamente a la viga. El rayo laser puede causar le-
siones en los ojos (incluso en distancias mayores).

No apunte el rayo laser a personas o animales.

El plano laser se debe configurar por encima del nivel de los
ojos de las personas.

Utilice el instrumento sélo para medir trabajos.
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No abra la carcasa del instrumento. Las reparaciones deben
ser realizadas Unicamente por talleres autorizados. Péngase
en contacto con su distribuidor local.

No quite las etiquetas de advertencia ni las instrucciones de
seguridad.

Mantenga el instrumento alejado de los nifios.

No utilice el instrumento en un ambiente explosivo.

Garantia

Este producto esta garantizado por el fabricante para el com-
prador original de estar libre de defectos en el material y la
mano de obra Bajo uso normal por un periodo de un (1) afio
a partir de la fecha de compra.

Durante el periodo de garantia, y con la prueba de compra, el
producto sera reparado o reemplazado (por el mismo o simi-
lar de acuerdo con las opciones de fabrica), sin costo.

En caso de un defecto, péngase en contacto con el distribui-
dor donde adquiri6 originalmente este producto. La garantia
no se aplicara a este Producto si ha sido mal utilizado, abu-
sado o alterado. Con la limitacion de lo anterior, la fuga de
la bateria, flexion o caida de la unidad se presume que son
defectos resultantes de mal uso o abuso.
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Excepciones de la responsabilidad

Se espera que el usuario de este producto siga las instruc-
ciones dadas en el manual del operador. Aunque todos los
instrumentos salieron de nuestro almacén en perfectas
condiciones y el ajuste se espera que el usuario realice perié-
dicamente verificaciones de la precision del producto y del
rendimiento general. El fabricante, o sus representantes, no
asume ninguna responsabilidad por los resultados de un uso
0 uso incorrecto o intencional, incluyendo cualquier dafio
directo, indirecto, consecuente y pérdida de beneficios. El
fabricante, o sus representantes, no asume responsabilidad
alguna por dafios consecuenciales y pérdida de beneficios
por desastre (terremoto, tormenta, inundacion ...), incendio,
accidente o un acto de un tercero y / o un uso en condiciones
que no sean las habituales. El fabricante, o sus represen-
tantes, no asumen ninguna responsabilidad por cualquier
dafio y pérdida de beneficios debido a un cambio de datos,
pérdida de datos e interrupcién del negocio, etc., causados
por el uso del producto o un producto inutilizable. El fabrican-
te, o sus representantes, no asumen ninguna responsabilidad
por cualquier dafio y pérdida de beneficios causados por usos
diferentes a los descritos en este manual. El fabricante, o sus
representantes, no asumen ninguna responsabilidad por los
dafos causados por la conexion con otros productos.



LA GARANTIA NO SE EXTIENDE A LOS SIGUIENTES CASOS:

1. Si el nimero de producto estandar o serie se cambia, se
borra, se elimina o sera ilegible.

2. Mantenimiento periédico, reparacion o cambio de piezas
como resultado de su uso normal.

3. Todas las adaptaciones y modificaciones con el fin de
mejorar y ampliar la esfera normal de aplicacion del producto,
mencionado en la instruccion de servicio, sin el acuerdo escri-
to tentativo del proveedor experto.

4. Arreglos realizados por cualquier persona que no sea un
centro de servicio autorizado.

5. Dafos a productos o partes causados por uso indebido,
incluyendo, sin limitacién, aplicacién incorrecta o negligencia
de los términos de la instruccién de servicio.

6. Fuentes de alimentacion, cargadores, accesorios, piezas de
desgaste.

7. Productos, dafiados por mal manejo, ajuste defectuoso,
mantenimiento con materiales de baja calidad y no estandar,
Presencia de liquidos y objetos extrafios dentro del producto.
8. Actos de Dios y / o acciones de terceros.

9. En caso de reparacion injustificada hasta el final del periodo
de garantia debido a dafios ocurridos durante el funcionamien-
to del producto, el transporte y el almacenamiento, la garantia
no se reanuda.

Para mas informacion visitar la la pagina
WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM

TARJETA DE GARANTIA
Nombre y modelo del producto
serie fecha de venta
Nombre de la organizacién comercial
Estampilla de la organizaciéon comercial
El periodo de garantia para la explotacion del instrumento es
de 12 meses después de la fecha de compra original.
Durante este periodo de garantia el propietario del producto
tiene derecho a la reparacion gratuita de su instrumento en
caso de defectos de fabricacion. La garantia es valida sélo
con la tarjeta de garantia original, llena y completa (el sello o
la marca del vendedor es obl i%atorio). examen técnico de
los instrumentos para la identificacion de fallos que esta bajo
la garantia, se realiza Unicamente en el centro de servicio au-
torizado. En ningun caso el fabricante sera responsable ante
el cliente por danos directos o consecuentes, lucro cesante o
cualquier otro dafio resultado de la manipulacion del instru-
mento. El Eroducto se recibe en el estado de operatividad, sin
darios visibles, en su totalidad. Se prueba en mi presencia. No
tengo quejas a la calidad del producto. Estoy familiarizado con
las condiciones del servicio de garantia de servicio y estoy de
acuerdo.

Numero de

Firma del comprador

iAntes de operar debe leer la instruccion de servicio!
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre el servicio de garantia y
asistencia técnica, péngase en contacto con el vendedor de
este producto.



